

[3460]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE 9TH DAY OF 2026
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

IA No. 3 OF 2026 IN WP. Nos. 5171, 5179
AND

IA NO.2 OF 2026 IN W.P.Nos. 5360, 5364 OF 2026

IA No. 3 OF 2026 IN WRIT PETITION NO. 5171 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Srinivasa College of Education, Rep by its Correspondent Sri.
Madhusudhana Kalayyagari Chintalapudi, Ponnuru, Guntur District
Andhra Pradesh - 522 124.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary to
Government Department of Higher Education, Tulluru, Secretariat
Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District.522238
2. The Andhra Pradesh State Council for Higher Education, Government
of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Secretary, Neeladri Towers, 6th Battalian
Road, Mangalagiri, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh- 522 503.
**Cause title is amended as per the Court's Order dt.20.02.2026 in
I.A.No.02/2026 in Writ Petition and affidavit.**
3. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Rep by its Registrar, Namburu, Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh.522508

4. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Rep by its Controller of Examination
Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.522508

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 3 and 4 to forthwith declare and publish the First Semester examination results of all students of the Petitioner institutions who appeared for the said examinations pursuant to this Honourable Court's order dated 24.02.2026, Pending disposal of WP No. 5171 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

WP NO. 5179 OF 2026

Between:

Viswavani College of Education, Rep by its Correspondent Sri,
Madhusudhana Kalayyagari Chintalapudi, Ponnuru, Guntur District
Andhra Pradesh - 522 124.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary to
Government Department of Higher Education, Tulluru, Secretariat
Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District.522238
2. The Andhra Pradesh State Council for Higher Education, Government
of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Secretary, Neeladri Towers, 6th Battalian
Road, Mangalagiri, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh- 522 503.

**Cause title is amended as per the Court's Order dt.20.02.2026 in
I.A.No.02/2026 in Writ Petition and affidavit.**

3. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Rep by its Registrar, Namburu, Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh.522508

4. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Rep by its Controller of Examination
Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.522508

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 3 and 4 to forthwith declare and publish the First Semester examination results of all students of the Petitioner institutions who appeared for the said examinations pursuant to this Honourable Courts order dated 24.02.2026, Pending disposal of WP No. 5179 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 5360 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Gowthami College of Education, Represented by its Correspondent
Sri K. Gunda Reddy, Enamdala Village, Prathipadu Mandal Guntur
District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary to
Government Department of Higher Education, Tulluru, Secretariat
Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District.522238
2. The Andhra Pradesh State Council for Higher Education, Government
of Andhra Pradesh Rep by its Secretary 3rd, 4th and 5th floors,
Atmakuru (village) Mangalagiri (Mandal), Guntur District522302
3. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Represented by its Registrar, Namburu,
Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522510.
4. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Represented by its Controller of
Examination Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522510.

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 3 and 4 to forthwith declare and publish the First Semester examination results of all students of the Petitioner institutions who appeared for the said examinations pursuant to this Honourable Courts order dated 24.02.2026;

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN WP NO: 5364 OF 2026

Between:

Rainbow College of Education, Rep by its Correspondent, Sri K. Gunda Reddy, Enamadala, Prathipadu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary to Government Department of Higher Education, Tulluru, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District.522238
2. The Andhra Pradesh State Council for Higher Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh Rep by its Secretary 3rd, 4th and 5th floors, Atmakuru (village) Mangalagiri (Mandal), Guntur District522302
3. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Represented by its Registrar, Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522510.
4. Acharya Nagarjuna University, Represented by its Controller of Examination Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh - 522510.

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents 3 and 4 to forthwith declare and publish the First Semester examination results of all students of the Petitioner institutions

who appeared for the said examinations pursuant to this Honourable Courts order dated 24.02.2026;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:24.02.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SRIVIJAY MATHUKUMILLI, Advocate for the Petitioner, learned GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION for the Respondent No.1, Smt. K. RADHIKA, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.2, Sri M. CHALAPATHI, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3&4, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Heard Sri Vijay Mathukumilli, learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Higher Education, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent/University and Smt. K. Radhika, learned counsel for the respondent No.2/APSCHE.

2. Challenging the action of the 2nd respondent in restricting the petitioner's college to upload the details of the students up to 25% only, as against the total intake of students approved by AICTE, the instant writ petition is filed.

3. Pursuant to the interim directions granted by this Court in the instant Writ Petition, the respondent No.2-APSCHE has issued hall tickets and the students of the petitioner-College have appeared for the examination. However, the respective Universities have not declared the results of the said students, having regard to the pendency of the ratification process of the students.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner-College is willing and ready to pay the ratification fee along with the penalty that has been imposed by the respondent No.2-APSCHE within a period of two days from today and seeks a direction to the respondent-University to declare and publish the results of the students.

5. Having regard to the above, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the petitioner to pay the ratification fee along with the penalty as imposed by the respondent No.2 on or before 15-07-2026. Upon such payment, the respondent-University shall declare and publish the First Semester Examination results of all the students on or before 17-07-2026. Needless to observe that, to enable the petitioner to remit the ratification fee, the respondent No.2 shall keep the portal open on 14-07-2026.

6. With the above observation, the applications are disposed of.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Government Department of Higher Education, Tulluru, Secretariat Buildings Velagapudi, Guntur District.522238, State of Andhra Pradesh (BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh State Council for Higher Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Neeladri Towers, 6th Battalion Road, Mangalagiri, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh- 522 503.
3. The Registrar, Acharya Nagarjuna University, Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.522508
4. The Controller of Examination, Acharya Nagarjuna University, Namburu, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.522508
5. The Secretary, Andhra Pradesh State Council for Higher Education, Government of Andhra Pradesh, 3rd, 4th and 5th floors, Atmakuru (Village) Mangalagiri (Mandal), Guntur District.522302
6. The Registrar Colony, Andhra Kesari University, behind Mini Stadium, Ramnagar, Pelluru, Ongole, Andhra Pradesh 523001.

7. The Controller of Examination Colony, Andhra Kesari University, behind Mini Stadium, Ramnagar, Pelluru, Ongole, Andhra Pradesh 523001.
(Addressee Nos.2 to 7 by RPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. One CC to SRI Sri VIVEKANANDA, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
11. One CC to Sri M. CHALAPATHI, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
12. One CC to Ms. K. RADHIKA, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
13. One CC to G. RAMA CHANDRA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
14. One spare copy

KJ