

Date of reserved for orders : -----
Date of pronouncement : 09-07-2026
Date of uploading :

APHC010094412026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3458]

THURSDAY, THE 9th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NOS: 5171, 5179, 5360 & 5364 of 2026

WRIT PETITION NO: 5171 of 2026

Between:

Sri Srinivasa College Of Education

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

2. K RADHIKA

3. M. CHALAPATHI SC For Nagarjuna University

WRIT PETITION NO: 5179 of 2026

Between:

Viswavani College Of Education

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

2.K RADHIKA

3.M.CHALAPATHI SC For Nagarjuna University

WRIT PETITION NO: 5360 of 2026

Between:

Sri Gowthami College Of Education

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

2.K RADHIKA

3.M.CHALAPATHI SC For Nagarjuna University

WRIT PETITION NO: 5364 of 2026

Between:

Rainbow College Of Education

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

- 1.SRI VIJAY MATHUKUMILLI

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

- 1.GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION
- 2.K RADHIKA
- 3.M.CHALAPATHI SC For Nagarjuna University

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA**I.A.No.3 of 2026****In/and****WRIT PETITION NOS: 5171, 5179, 5360 & 5364 of 2026****The Court made the following Order:**

Heard Sri Vijay Mathukumilli, learned counsel for the petitioner, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Higher Education, learned Standing Counsel for the respondent/University and Smt. K. Radhika, learned counsel for the respondent No.2/APSCHE.

2. Challenging the action of the 2nd respondent in restricting the petitioner's college to upload the details of the students up to 25% only, as against the total intake of students approved by AICTE, the instant writ petition is filed.

3. Pursuant to the interim directions granted by this Court in the instant Writ Petition, the respondent No.2-APSCHE has issued hall tickets and the students of the petitioner-College have appeared for the examination. However, the respective Universities have not declared the results of the said students, having regard to the pendency of the ratification process of the students.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner-College is willing and ready to pay the ratification fee along with the penalty that has been imposed by the respondent No.2-APSCHE within a period of two days from today and seeks a direction to the respondent-University to declare and publish the results of the students.

5. Having regard to the above, this Court deems it appropriate to direct the petitioner to pay the ratification fee along with the penalty as imposed by the respondent No.2 on or before 15-07-2026. Upon such payment, the respondent-University shall declare and publish the First Semester

Examination results of all the students on or before 17-07-2026. Needless to observe that, to enable the petitioner to remit the ratification fee, the respondent No.2 shall keep the portal open on 14-07-2026.

6. With the above observation, the applications are disposed of.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

WRIT PETITION NOS: 5171, 5179, 5360 & 5364 of 2026

Post on 23-07-2026.

JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

Date: 09-07-2026

Note: Furnish CC by 10-07-2026

B/o.

MSI